
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4033


TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 12, 2019


PMAY HOUSES IN WEST BENGAL


NO. 4033. SHRI RAJU BISTA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of urban and rural houses constructed under Pradhan

Mantri Aawas Yojana (PMAY) in the Districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur since 2014 till date;

(b) the number of eligible people awaiting allotment of houses under PMAY in the above districts vis-a-vis the eligible people allotted houses under PMAY so far; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure provision of houses to all the homeless people of these districts at the earliest?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a) & (b) : Details of the number of urban and rural houses sanctioned and constructed as well as eligible people awaiting allotment of houses under Pradhan Mantri Aawas Yojana (PMAY)in the Districts of Darjeeling, Kalimpong and North Dinajpur of West Bengal since 2014 till date are at Annexure.

(c). The Government is committed to fulfil the demand of houses to achieve the objective of Housing for All by 2022. While the Ministry of Rural Development has assigned the target to the State for construction of houses for the identified beneficiaries in the rural areas, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has requested the State to submit project proposals under PMAY (U) to saturate their housing requirement at the earliest in the urban areas.

*****


Annexure referred to in Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4033 due for answer on 12.12.2019.


A. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban):


Name of District Houses

Sanctioned

Construction

completed

Eligible people

awaiting allotment

Darjeeling 8459 663 -

Kalimpong 1254 111 -

North Dinajpur 16316 3853 -


B. Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana –Gramin:


Name of District Houses

Sanctioned

Houses

constructed

Eligible people

awaiting

allotment

Darjeeling 534 534 5531

Kalimpong 158 158 3275

North Dinajpur 84,801 84,801 81,899
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